
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AP 

Tel:  01369 707135  Fax:  01369 705948 

 

23 September 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CASTLE HOUSE, 
CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2013 at 10:00 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. PRESENTATION TO UPPER COWAL BOWLING CHAMPIONS  

 
 4. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 6 August 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  (b) Rothesay Common Good - 6 August 2013 (for noting) (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 5. DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  Report by David Mitchell, Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 6. KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL  
  Report by James Wylie, Head Teacher of Kirn Primary School (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 7. FOOTPATH AT HUNTERS QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE  
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 8. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  
  Report and Presentation by Research and Development Officer (Pages 23 - 52) 

 
 9. WORLD WAR 1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP  
  Extract from Council Meeting held on 29 August 2013 and Report by Executive 

Public Document Pack



Director of Community Services (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 10. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

E1 11. DUNOON 5 ASIDE PITCH  
  Report by Streetscene Area Manager (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
E1 12. POSSIBLE ALLOTMENT SITE AT KILBRIDE FARM, DUNOON  
  Report by Legal Services Manager (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Vice-Chair) Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Danielle Finlay, Area Governance Assistant – 01631 567945 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh 
   
Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Wendy Brownlie, Principle of Campus 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Alan MacDonald, Streetscene Area Manager 
 Tom Murphy, Streetscene Area Manager 
 Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
 David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development 

Programme Manager 
 John Duncan, Childrens Manager 
 Michael Casey, Project Officer 
 Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager – Adult Care 
Jackie Connelly, Performance Improvement Officer 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor G Blair declared a non-financial interest in Cowal Fiddle Workshop at 
item 11 by reason of being a member of the group. He remained in the room but 
took no part in the discussion of this item. 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Provost’s return  
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 4TH JUNE 2013 
 

   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 
4th June 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) SPECIAL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 JUNE 
2013 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Special Bute and Cowal Area Committee 

Agenda Item 4aPage 1



held on 25th June 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (c) ROTHESAY CHORD PROJECT BOARD HELD ON 1 JULY 2013 (FOR 
NOTING) 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Rothesay CHORD Project Board held on 

1st July 2013 were noted. 
 

  (d) COWAL COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2013 
(FOR NOTING) 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cowal Community Safety Forum held on 

the 28th June 2013 were noted. 
 

  (e) BUTE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM HELD ON 25 JUNE 2013 (FOR 
NOTING) 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of Bute Community Safety Forum held on 25th 

June 2013 were noted. 
 

  (f) COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM HELD ON 21 JUNE 2013 (FOR NOTING) 
 

   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 21st 
June 2013 were noted. 
 

  (g) DUNOON CHORD PROJECT BOARD HELD ON 24 MAY 2013 (FOR 
NOTING) 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of the Dunoon CHORD Project Board held on 

the 24th May 2013 were noted. 
 

 4. ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS 
 

   
Members heard from Wendy Brownlie, Principal of Campus, on the recent 
Education Scotland Inspection Report of Rothesay Joint Campus.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Principal of Rothesay Joint Campus dated 23 July 
2013 – submitted). 
 

 5. DUNOON AREA PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OPTION SELECTION 
 

   
The Members heard from the Project Officer about the proposed approach and 
methodology for engaging in consultation with the public in respect of the 
shortlist of options for the improved Dunoon area primary schools. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 2



The Committee:- 
 

I. Agreed the proposed process for engaging in consultation with the public 
in respect of the shortlisted options for the improved Dunoon Area Primary 
Schools in compliance with the delegation to the Executive Director of 
Community Services in consultation with the lead Councillor for Education 
and Life Long Learning and Local Members; and 

II. Agreed to have a discussion on the condition of the old Rothesay 
Academy building at the September Business Day. 

 
(Reference:- report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 6 August 
2013 – submitted). 
 

 6. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF REVENUE ROADS BUDGET 
 

   
A report following on from the March Business Day setting out the reduction in 
roads maintenance revenue activities to be delivered in 2013/14 and 2014/15 as 
a result of a reduced revenue budget provision, was considered. 
 
The report details the current level of expenditure of the roads operations 
revenue budget. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:-  
 

I. Noted the report; and 
II. Agreed that the Head of Roads and Amenity Services bring a further 

report to the September Business Day with updated figures and to include 
street lighting. 

 
(Reference:- Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 29 July 2013 
– submitted). 
 

 7. FOOTPATH AT HQ HOLIDAY VILLAGE 
 

   
Members heard from Stuart Clark, Contracts Manager on the options for funding 
the completion of the footway connection between Hunters Quay and Sandbank 
on the A815 and to the update on the progress made since the previous report to 
the Area Committee in February. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

I. Noted the report; and 
II. Agreed to bring a further updated report back to the October Area 

Committee. 
 

(Reference:- Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 29 July 2013 
– submitted). 

Page 3



 
 8. STREETSCENE BUDGET SAVINGS 

 
   

A report proposing a draft service delivery model for 2014/15 which has been 
developed following member workshops previously held was considered. 
 
The report proposes a draft area model and also proposes that a stakeholder 
workshop event be held. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee agreed that because of the severe impact of the proposed 
cuts on local environments and townscapes across Bute and Cowal, and the 
overall small budget savings which would result, no action be taken on this 
matter at this time. The Committee further requested that discussions take place 
within the Department with a view to identifying alternatives which would mitigate 
the anticipated severe impact, and that the council be asked to consider those 
alternatives as a matter of urgency. 
 
(Reference:- Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 6 August 
2013 – submitted). 
 

 Councillor Bruce Marshall left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Robert Macintyre left the meeting and Councillor Gordon Blair took the 
Chair. 
 

 9. DUNOON 5 ASIDE PITCH 
 

   
A report providing further details to the Committee with regards to options for 
operating the 5 a-side all weather pitches at Dunoon Stadium was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

I. Noted the contents of the report; and 
II. Agreed to bring a draft business plan detailing further development on the 

project to the October Area Committee. 
 
(Reference: - Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 31 July 
2013 – submitted). 
 

 Councillor Robert Macintyre returned to the meeting and took the Chair. 
 
Councillor Alex McNaughton left the meeting. 
 

 10. AREA SCORECARDS 
 

   
Members heard from the Improvement and Organisational Development 

Page 4



Programme Manager on the Area Scorecard with exceptional performance for 
FQ 1 2013/14. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:-  
 

I. Noted the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard and 
agreed that a further report come to the September Business Day; and 

II. Agreed to hold a Special Area Committee in early September on Adult 
Care to highlight issues raised in the scorecard. 

 
(Reference:- Report by the Improvement and Organisational Development 
Programme Manager dated 6 August 2013 – submitted). 
 

 11. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
 

   
Members heard from the Community Development Officer regarding 
recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants and informed the 
Members there was a balance of the allocated budget left over. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

I. Noted the contents of the report; 
II. Agreed to award all applicants; and 

III. Agreed to a third round of grants to utilise the remainder of the budget. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Community Development Officer dated 15 July 2013 – 
submitted). 
 

 12. MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2012/13 
 

   
A report was presented by the Community Development Officer detailing how 
the Third Sector Grant funding was spent in 2012/13.  Not all organisations have 
submitted the end of project monitoring reports. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

I. Noted the report and asked that the Community Development Officer 
update Members directly by email when any further monitoring reports 
are received.  
 

 (Reference: Report by Community Development Officer dated 17 June 2013 – 
submitted). 
 

 13. TELEPHONE CALL HANDLING IN POLICE SCOTLAND 
 

Page 5



   
A report updating Members on the arrangements which are in place for 
telephone call handling in Police Scotland was outlined by the Area Governance 
Manager. 
 
Decision 
 
The Members noted the report and complimented the success of the system. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 15 July 
2013 – submitted). 
 

 14. OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE 
 

  This Agenda item will be heard at a Special Area Committee in September as 
apologies were given by the service manager at the start of the meeting. 
 

 15. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no Public or Councillor questions intimated. 
 

Page 6



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ROTHESAY COMMON GOOD FUND held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  There were no apologies intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minute of the Meeting of the Rothesay Common Good Fund held on 

4 March 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 4. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

  (a) BUTE COMMUNITY LINKS 
   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on a further 

application to the Rothesay Common Good Fund from Bute 
Community Links (BCL) Ltd to help with the costs associated with 
the minibus, namely an outstanding garage invoice. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

I. Agreed to award a grant of £575.00; 
II. Agreed this was a special case as the provision of the mini 

bus service is critical on the Island of Bute; and 
III. This would be the last time the group would be awarded 

financial help. 
 
(Reference: Application dated 12 April 2013 – submitted). 
 

 

Agenda Item 4bPage 7



Page 8



Dunoon Grammar School 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examination Performance 

Analysis  

 

 

September 2013  

 

 

David Mitchell – Head Teacher  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



Overall performance – S4 cohort 

 

The following table shows the percentage of pupils gaining SVQ level 3, 4 and 5 by the end 

of S4.  The table also highlights the results from 2006. 

 
[...]
You can find these 
quality indicators in the publication How good is our school?1.  Following the inspection 
of each school, the Scottish Government gathers evaluations of three important quality 
indicators to keep track of how well all Scottish schools are doing. 

 
Here are the evaluations for Kirn Primary School and Nursery Class. 
 

Improvements in performance  excellent 

Learners’ experiences excellent 

Meeting learning needs very good 

 
Nursery class 
 

Improvements in performance very good 

Children’s experiences very good 

Meeting learning needs very good 

 
We also evaluated the following aspects of the work of the school and nursery class. 
 

The curriculum very good 

Improvement through self-evaluation very good 

 
A copy of the full letter is available on the Education Scotland website at 
http://www.educationscotland.gov.uk/inspectionandreview/reports/school/primsec/Kir
nPrimarySchoolArgyllandBute.asp.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
1
 How good is our school? The Journey to Excellence: part 3, HM Inspectorate of Education, 2007, 

http://www.educationscotland.gov.uk/Images/HowgoodisourschoolJtEpart3_tcm4-684258.pdf 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

BUTE AND COWAL 
AREA COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
1 October 2013 

 

 
Update - Provision of footway on A815 at Hunters Quay Holiday Village 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1   To provide Members with a further update on the funding options for the potential 

footway connection between Hunters Quay and Sandbank on the A815 at Dunoon. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members give guidance to Officers, by designating this project as a priority scheme 

within the area and make application to Full Council for allocation of Roads Capital 
Reconstruction and Cycling, Walking and Safer Streets budgets, as match funding. 

 
 
3 DETAILS  
 
3.1 Details provided in previou
[...]
 residents and tourists 
 
6. APPENDICES 
 
6.1  A815 Location plan 
 
Sandy Mactaggart 
Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure 
23rd September 2013  revised 
                                                
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads & Amenity Services,  
Tel: 01546 604324. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       BUTE & COWAL  
   AREA COMMITTEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES        1st OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

RESEARCH INTO THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report and the annexed briefing paper summarise the findings 
of a research study into the Private Rented Sector (PRS) in Argyll 
and Bute; and also sets this in the context of the Scottish 
Government’s Strategy for the Private Rented Sector in Scotland. 

   
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 To note the findings of the research study and the implications for 

the Argyll & Bute Local Housing Strategy. 
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 3.1 The Private Rented Sector is currently a high priority on the 

housing policy agenda at both local and national levels. It has an 
increasingly important contribution to make in addressing local 
housing need and supporting economic growth. In May 2013, the 
Scottish Government published the national strategy “A Place to 
Stay, A Place to Call Home” which set out an overarching vision 
for a PRS which: “provides good quality homes and high 
management standards, inspires consumer confidence, and 
encourages growth through attracting increased investment”. 

  
 3.2 The national strategy highlights the increasing importance of the 

sector in achieving and maintaining affordable, high quality 
housing in Scotland. To deliver this national strategy as well as the 
aims and objectives of the Argyll & Bute Local Housing Strategy, a 
number of key issues must be addressed:  

   

• tackling the minority of landlords and tenants who act 
unlawfully or antisocially, and 
[...]
holds over 65 (44%) than A&B (38%)

P
a
g
e
 4

9



PRS in Bute & Cowal

P
a

g
e
 5

0



P
a
g
e
 5

1



LHS Strategic Objectives

Inform activity to enhance strengths 
and improve weaknesses in PRS

Inform activity to enhance strengths 
and improve weaknesses in PRS

P
a

g
e
 5

2



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

AREA COMMITTEES 

  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF THE COUNCIL MEETING OF 29 AUGUST 2013 

 

 

 

7. ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE 

 

 At the Council meeting held on 28 June 2012 the Council appointed Councillor 
Maurice Corry as the Armed Forces Champion (AFC) to ensure that local service 
provision was mindful of the needs of Service Veterans. 
 
The report provided an update to Council on the work of the Armed Forces Champion 
and highlighted a number of initiatives that were underway in Argyll and Bute. 
 
There was also tabled paper “Community Covenant – Groups that applied and 
amounts requested”. 
 
Members noted with appreciation the work carried out by Councillor Corry to date. 
 

Decision 
 
(a) Noted the progress and activity report associated with the Armed Forces 

Champion. 
 
(b) Noted the Community Covenant paper which provided information on the 

AFCC Grant Funding. 
 
(c) Agreed to the incorporation of the Highland Reserve and Forces Cadet 

Association (HRFCA) as a signatory to the Argyll and Bute Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Partnership. 

 
(d) Noted the proposal for the establishment of a World War 1 Commemoration 

Steering Group led by the Royal British Legion and the proposed development 
of a 4 year commemoration project. 

 

(e) Agreed to delegate the nomination of a representative elected member 

from each area to join the steering group to local Area Committees. 
 
(f) Agreed that a further report on the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Armed 

Forces and Community Partnership be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Council in September 2013. 

 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 15 May 2013, 
submitted and additional paper “Community Covenant – Groups that applied and 
amounts requested” dated 28 August 2013, tabled) 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES    29 AUGUST 2013 

 
 
ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE 

 

 

1.    SUMMARY 

 

 At the Council meeting held on 28 June 2012 the Council appointed Councillor 
Maurice Corry as the Armed Forces Champion (AFC) to take on the task of 
ensuring that local service provision is mindful of the needs of Service Veterans. 

 This report provides an update to council on the work of the Armed Forces 
Champion and highlights a number of initiatives that are underway in Argyll and 
Bute 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Council :  
 

a) Note the progress and activity report associated with the Armed Forces 
Champion. 

b) Agree to the incorporation of the Highland Reserve and Forces Cadet 
Association (HRFCA) as a signatory to the Argyll and Bute Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Partnership 

c) Note the proposal for the establishment of a World War 1 Commemoration 
Steering Group led by the Royal British Legion and the proposed 
development of a 4 year commemoration project. 

d) Agree to delegate the nomination of a representative elected member from 
each area to join the steering group to local Area Committees  

 
3.  DETAIL 

 
3.1 At the Council meeting held on 28 June 2012 the Council appointed Councillor 

Maurice Corry as the Armed Forces Champion (AFC) to take on the task of 
ensuring that local service provision is mindful of the needs of Service Veterans. 
In addition, the Council considered a report which set out the aim of the 
Community Covenant Pledge and at its meeting on 20 September 2012, the 
Council, along with NHS Highland and Argyll Voluntary Action agreed to support 
the Armed Forces Community within Argyll and Bute by signing the Argyll and 
Bute Armed Forces Community Covenant. 

 

3.2 The following sections provide an update on a number of initiatives that the 
Armed Forces Champion has been involved in and highlights a number of 
initiatives that are underway. 

 

Page 55



 

 

3.3 Community Covenant Grants Scheme Board 
 

 By 4th June 2013, the AFC had convened The Argyll & Bute Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Grants Awards Board(Local),on 2 occasions ( November 
2012 and February 2013) and considered a total of bids for projects across 
Argyll and Bute. The next  To date 14 of the bids were for the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area with only 1 bid from elsewhere. These bids are thereafter 
submitted for consideration by the (The Armed Forces Community Covenant 
Grants Awards Board (National), MoD in London) and 1 bid have been 
successful to date. This  project was for (Rhu and Shandon Gala for £5,000). 

 

   Of note the decision making on the grant scheme has now been devolved from 
London to Scotland allowing for more localised decision making. 

 
3.4 The Firm Base Initiative 
 

As agreed at the meeting on the 20th September 2012, the AFC is now moving 
forward with the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Armed Forces Community 
Covenant Partnership. The membership will include the Leader of the Council,  
Provost and The Armed Forces & Veterans Champion, representatives from the 
signatories of the Community Covenant through the CPP (in respect of NHS 
Highland and Argyll Voluntary Action); Commodore Clyde from HMNB Clyde 
(Faslane); and, subject to discussion, the Highland Reserve and Forces Cadets 
Association (HRFCA) as part of the Firm Base Initiative. Representatives from 
the Scottish Firm Base Group  and The Royal Regiment of Scotland will also 
attend the meetings. 

 

The first meeting of the partnership will be scheduled for August 2013 and the 
immediate agenda will include (members,partners,mission and terms of 
reference, constitution, meeting schedule, com
[...]

 

• the Cross Party Group on Veterans along with other Council champions to 
feed in information and raise veteran issues with the Scottish 
Government. It is likely this will be a standing group to continue to link the 
national government in with the local Firm Base arrangements.  

• Liaison meeting with the UK Department of Culture, Media and Sport and 
has helped influence the development of the WW1 commemoration 
programme and the development of the national community covenant 
outcomes framework. 

• Liaison meetings with the MOD in Whitehall around the Community 
Covenant and has helped raise the pro active profile of Argyll and Bute 
Council. 

• Tri lateral meetings at HMNB Clyde (Faslane) with senior Council staff 
from Argyll and Bute and West Dunbartonshire and the Royal Navy to 
continue the preparation and planning around the maritime change 
programme, other areas of potential joint work and associated liaison 
issues. 

 

3.9 Argyll and Bute Welcome and Information Packs 
 

 Work has been ongoing on developing two packs available to active and ex 
service personnel and their families to assist with resettlement and integration of 
families affected by the maritime change programme (MCP). The Welcome Pack 
will be used to raise the profile of Argyll and Bute and the family life and services 
on offer to those service personnel who may consider relocation from bases 
throughout the UK as part of the MCP. It is important that an accurate and 
positive picture of Argyll and Bute is presented and that we encourage as many 
families as possible to actively relocate into our communities, stimulate their 
economic and demographic vibrancy and that they feel able to integrate fully into 
that community life. 

 
 Linked to the Welcome Pack is a First Contact Information Pack that will help 

active and ex service families understand the supports available to them, where 
to access information and services and ensure they know where to go if they 
need as
[...]
on 
Executive Director of Community Services 
Argyll and Bute Council 
15 May 2013 

 

For further information contact:  Cleland Sneddon, Tel 01546 604256 
 

      
 

Page 60



Agenda Item 11Page 61
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 77
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 6 August 2013
	4b Rothesay Common Good - 6 August 2013 (for noting)
	5 DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL
	Kirn PSNC QI template - FINAL 20.08.13

	7 FOOTPATH AT HUNTERS QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE
	8 PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR
	09-09-13 Bute and Cowall ABC PRS Research Study Briefing Paper
	PRS Bute & Cowal Summary

	9 WORLD WAR 1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP
	ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE

	11 DUNOON 5 ASIDE PITCH
	DunoonYouthFootballLeague5businesscase 17092013
	Souters Dunoon 5sA&BCowalReport

	12 POSSIBLE ALLOTMENT SITE AT KILBRIDE FARM, DUNOON



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE HOUSE, 

CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Isobel Strong 
   
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Donnie Kelly, Legal Services Manager - Commercial 
 Allan MacDonald, Streetscene Area Manager 
 Callum Robertson, Contracts Manager 
 Alan Brandie, Research and Development Officer 
 Donna Milton, Arneil Johnston 
 David Mitchell, Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School 
 James Wylie, Head Teacher of Kirn Primary School 
 Fiona Anderson, Kirn Primary School 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from:- 

 
Councillor Michael Breslin 
Councillor Dick Walsh 
Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

 3. PRESENTATION TO UPPER COWAL BOWLING CHAMPIONS 
 

  The Chair welcomed Upper Cowal Bowling Club Champions to the meeting and 
Councillor Marshall presented them with a Quaich and congratulated the team 
on their great success in winning the Scottish Senior 4s Open Championship. 
 

 4. MINUTES 
 

  (a) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 6 AUGUST 2013 
 

   The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 
6th August 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) ROTHESAY COMMON GOOD - 6 AUGUST 2013 (FOR NOTING) 
 

   The Minutes of the meeting of the Rothesay Common Good Fund held on 
6th August 2013 were noted. 
 



 5. DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

  The Committee heard from the Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School on 
the Annual Performance Report.  
 
The Head Teacher told the Committee he is happy to meet with anyone to 
discuss the information provided at the meeting. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and formally congratulated the 
Head Teacher on his recent appointment and the school for their achievements 
to date. 
  
(Ref: Report by the Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar dated 1st October 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 6. KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

  An Education Scotland report on the inspection of Kirn Primary School on week 
beginning 20th May 2013, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report and formally congratulated the Head Teacher 
for the recent excellent Education Scotland Inspection of Kirn Primary School 
and hoped that the existing good practise in the school would be built on and 
replicated across the authority. 
  
(Ref:  Report by Head Teacher of Kirn Primary School dated 24th September 
2013, submitted). 
 

 7. FOOTPATH AT HUNTERS QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE 
 

  A report providing Members with a further update on the funding options for the 
potential footway connection between Hunters Quay and Sandbank on the A815 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to make this project a priority for the Bute and Cowal 
area and to include the project in the submission  to the Full Council for 
allocation of the Roads Capital Reconstruction Programme as part of the budget 
setting process. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 23rd September 
2013, submitted). 
 

 8. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 

  A report summarising the findings of a research study into the Private Rented 
Sector (PRS) in Argyll and Bute was considered. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee noted the findings of the research study and the implications for 
the Argyll and Bute Local Housing Strategy. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Research Development Officer dated 30th August 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 9. WORLD WAR 1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP 
 

  A report providing an update to the Committee on the work of the Armed Forces 
Champion and highlighting a number of initiatives that are underway in Argyll 
and Bute, was considered. 
 
The report follows on from a decision made at the Council meeting on 29th 
August to delegate the nomination of a representative elected Member from 
each area to join the World War 1 Commemoration Steering Group to local Area 
Committees. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee nominated Councillor McQueen to join the World War One 
Commemoration Steering Group. 
 
(Ref:  Extract from the Council minute of 29th August, submitted). 
 

 10. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Alistair MacKinnon asked the Committee why no representative from Argyll and 
Bute Council was present at the meeting of the Scottish Community Alliance 
Group which considered disbursement of £2 ½ Billion of European structural 
funds for 2014-2020.   
 
It was agreed that Alistair MacKinnon would email the Area Governance 
Manager with details of this matter and she would then pass it onto the relevant 
person. 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 11. DUNOON 5 ASIDE PITCH 
 

  A report providing further details to Members with regard to options for operating 
the five-a-side all weather pitches at Dunoon Stadium was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed in principle to support a partnership arrangement with the 
Dunoon Youth Football League 5s Group and to explore potential operating 
mechanisms for the existing 5 aside pitches sited at Dunoon Stadium, and 



request that the Head of Roads and Amenity Services explore this and bring 
forward a detailed fully costed partnership plan, including any budget 
implications for the Council to a future Area Committee meeting. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 16th September 
2013, submitted). 
 

 12. POSSIBLE ALLOTMENT SITE AT KILBRIDE FARM, DUNOON 
 

  A report advising Members in relation to a possible site for allotments at Kilbride 
Farm, Dunoon and to seek instructions in connections therewith was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations contained in the report submitted 
by the Legal Services Manager and further agreed that the Dunoon group should 
contact Grow Bute with a view to replicating the successful model of operation 
which has been adopted by them in regards allotments in Rothesay. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Legal Services Manager – Commercial dated 23rd September 
2013, submitted). 
 


